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House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515
BOB INGLIS
4T DisTarer, Soum Canouna : - November 3, 2006
VIA FACSIMILE
Bryan Kost, Government Liaison

South Carolina Departrnent of Medicaid

South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
PQ Box 8206

Columbia, SC 29202-8206

Dear Bryan:

Boo2

JUDICIARY
EDUCATION AND WORKFORCE
SCIENCE

R ECEFVE]

NOV 0 3 2006

Department of Heafth & Human Services
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

I am writing on behalf of my constituent, David A. Shafto (157-74-2368), about his
request for Medicaid coverage for your family. Enclosed is a copy of his letter for your review.

I would greatly appreciate your addressing the questions and concerns mentioned in
David's correspondence with respect to your agency’s goveming rules and regulations. I have
assured David that T would write to emphasize my interest in his case and to help obtain a reply

from your office.

Thank you, in advance, for your help and please feel free to call Dwayne Hatchett of my
Spartanburg office if you have any questions or need further information. Dwayne can be

treached at 864-582-6422.

Ilook forward 1o heating from you soon.

Sincerely,
Bob Inglis
Member of Congress
Bl/dh
Enclosure
cc: David A. Shafto
WASHINGTON, OC SPARTANBURG, SC
930 CANNON House Orrice Buioing 484 EABT Main S'mezeT, Bure B
WasrmigTon, DC 20515 SpaRTANBURG, SC 28302
Prong: (202) 225-6050 Prone: (864) 5B2-8422
Fax; (202) 226-1177 Fax;: (884) 673-8478

UNION, 8¢
Prione: (883) 477-2205

www_housa.gevingile

GREENVILLE, B¢
105 Nexery SrrinG STREET, Suime 111
GREENWILLE, SC 29501
FHONE: (884) 222,174
Fax: (884} Z33-2160
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From: "webforms@inglis.house.gov" <webformg@inglis.house.govs
Date: 9/28/2006 7:55:44 PM

To: scO4ima®mail.house.gov

Subject: IMA MATL

<APP>»3CCMAIL
<PREFIX>Mr«</PREFIX>
<FIRET=Dave</FIRST>
<MIDDLE></MIDDLE>
<LABT>Shafto</LAST>
<8UFFIX>«/SUFFIX>

<ADDR1>315 Eelcher Rd.</ADDR1>
<ADDR2> </ADDRZ:>
<PHONE>864~814-0011</PHONE=
<CITY>Boiling Springe</CITY>
<STATE>B8CQ4</STATE:
<ZIP>29316</ZIP>
<2YP4>8309«/Z2IP4 =
<EMAIL>8irdaveofjersey@yahoo.come/EMAIL>

<MSQ:

Thurgday, September 28, 2006

I am writing you to ask for help with a government agency. My family is in
desperate nesd of help in applying and qualifying for medical insurance,
Medicaid. I am a permanently disabled, former police officer/dispatcher,
volunteer fire fighter, quadripleqic, confined to a whealchair. I have
brain/spinal cord damage that I guffered while inm the hospital seven years ago,
My diagnosis is critical care neurcpathy.

My medical condition includes suffering from Type 2 diabetes. My family
conslsts of my wife, who alsc suffers frem the debilitating affects of Guillain-
Barre Syndrome, and a seven ysar old step-daughter who suffers from A.D.H.D. We
are all United States citizens living in Boiling Springs, South Carclina, My
wife and I are registered voters.

My only means of financial support for me and my family is social security
disability. My monthly income is $1,092, my wife does not work (she is my only
caregiver) and wy daughter receives $493 Per month (885I), for a total #1495 per
month for a family of three. We are below the Federal poverty guideline.

Currently, my family of three is 120% below, aceording as publizhed in the
Federal Register on January 24, 2006.

My menthly income is $1,092 per month from 88DI. Lyndsay receives £493 per
month from 88I, for a total of $1,495 per month. My bills (mortgage, electric,
phone, etec.) are approximately $1,000 per month and my food, gas, ¢lothing,
meds is about $450 per month. As you can see by my finances I canpot afford
therapy or doctors at this time. I am the only one with medical insurance,.

Medicare, and currently have cutstanding medical bills over %600 and climbiag.
I do not receive any other assistance,

1170372006 02:48PM
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My doctor, Dr. Mark Martin, has recommended that I see a variety of Epecialists
including a neurologist, a gastroenterologist, an endocrinologist, as well as
physical, occupational, and speech therapy. I need therspy so I can exercise to
help get my blocd sugars under control.

I own my home,; I have less than $500 in savinges and no other assets, other
than my handicap accesgible mini van,

Please help me and my family obtain the belp we so desperately need.
Thank you

David A Shafto

</MSG>

</APP>

1170372006 02:u48PM
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BoOB INGLIS
4 District, South Carolina Washington DC:
330 Canneon House Office
Building
Washington, DC 20515
(202) 2256030
Fax: (202) 226-1177

Congress of the Wnited States -

HBouse of Bepresentatives 105 N. Sping St. Ste. 111
Greenville, SC 20601

Baghington, B 20515-4004 (864) 232-1141
ECEIVES - (854) 233.2160
_ Hidan Stoer, Gt
NOV 03 2006 mvma,m”a_ 5C 29302
.m.. {854) 582-6422

Privacy Act Release Form BY:... X ... Fex: (864) 573-0478

r-= T e - s s - —— e c—— m e — e —— e e e e

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

l'am aware that the Privacy Act of 1974 prohibits the release of information in my E
file without my approval. |, David A Shatto do hereby authorize T
Congressman Bob inglis and/or his staff to all information in my files.

LIl

215 Belther Roo) ®
Address
SCL5l

on

[57-F4- 23b3
Social Security Number

@T\v .wr.\loo __

Telephone Number
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State of South @arolina
Bepartment of Health and Human Serhrices

Mark Sanford . Robert M. Kerr
Governor - Director

November 29, 2006

Mr. David A. Shafto
315 Belcher Road
Boiling Springs, South Carolina 29316

Dear Mr. Shafto:

Congressman Bob Inglis asked our agency to respond to your concems regarding Medicaid eligibility
and your family’s healthcare and financial needs.

You are now receiving Medicaid coverage through our Home and Community Based Services waiver
program. Additionally, our Spartanburg County Medicaid Office has been in contact with you to
assist with the eligibility process so we can determine if your family members also qualify for
coverage. Please call Ms. Jill Bryant at (864) 596-2209 if you have any questions.

One healthcare option for your family is a Community Health Center. These centers treat residents in
their service areas regardless of income or insurance status. Their charges for medical services will
be based on your income. Your nearest CHC is ReGenesis Community Health Center at (864) 582- -
wﬁ._. _

Another. option is the Medically Indigent Assistance Program (MIAP). This program sponsors
inpatient hospital coverage for individuals who lack financial resources to pay for their care and
whose income is below 200% of the Federal Poverty Level. Please call Ms. Ruth Bentley at (864)
560-7926 to find out more about the MIAP in Spartanburg County.

Medicaid is a healthcare program only and does not provide financial assistance to pay utility bills,
house payments or living expenses. We mailed youa list of governmental, non-profit and charitable
organizations in Spartanburg County for possible assistance with these concems. | hope this
information proves helpful to you and your family.

Deputy Director
GRIjol
¢: Ms. Jill Bryant, Spartanburg County Medicaid Office

Medicaid Eligibility and Beneficiary Services

P.0O. Box 8206 » Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2502 « Fax (803) 255-8235



State of M< 13 Qaroling
Bepartment of Health and FHuman Serfices

Mark Sanford - Robert M. Kerr
Governor Director

December 11, 2006

The Honorable Bob Inglis

United States House of Representatives
464 East Main Street, Suite 8
Spartanburg, South Carolina 29302

Dear Congressman Inglis:

Thank you for referring Mr. David A. Shafto to our agency regarding his questions about
- Medicaid eligibility, healthcare and financial needs.

Mr. Shafto recently was determined eligible for Medicaid coverage through our Home
.and Community Based Services waiver program. Additionally, our Spartanburg County
Medicaid Office has been in direct contact with Mr. Shafto to help determine if his wife

or stepdaughter can also qualify for Medicaid. Once we received their application we
will review it expeditiously.

in the meantime, we provided him information on other healthcare programs that can
assist individuals with limited incomes and materials on charitable and non-profit
organizations in Spartanburg County that may be able to assist the Shafto family.

Thank you for your continued interest and support of the South Carolina Medicaid

program. . If | may be of further assistance on this or any other matter, please let me
know.

Sincerely,

Robert M. Kerr
Director

RMK/role

Office of the Director
P.O. Box 8206 « Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
Phone (803) 898-2504 » Fax (803) 255-8235



State of Bouth Carolina
Bepartment of Heanlth and Human Ferfrices

Mark Sanford ) Robert M. Kerr

Governor
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Director

The Honorable Bob Inglis

United States House of Representatives
464 East Main Street, Suite 8
Spartanburg, South Carolina 29302

Dear Congressman Inglis:

Thank you for referring Mr. David A. Shafto to our agency regarding his questions about

Medicaid eligibility, healthcare and financial needs. . . .

T s D R At S0¢ ehrem d

cet ieaid coverage through our Home and Community Based
i icai ;an indivi

. Our Spartanburg County Medicaid Office

has been in direct contact with Mr. Shafto to help determine if his %@ or step-daughter

can also qualify for zma_oma. Or@e v regrae Y lr 72&5? e e ha\\
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We provided him information on other healthcare programs that can assist individuals

with limited incomes and materials on charitable and non-profit organizations in

Spartanburg County that may be able to assist the Shafto family.

Services waiver program.

Thank you for your continued interest and support of the South Carolina Medicaid

program. If | may be of further assistance on this or any other matter, please let me
know. _

Sincerely,

Robert M. Kerr
Director .

RMK/role

c: Jill Bryant, Spartanburg County Medicaid Office

. Office of the Director
P.O.'Box 8206 * Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
Phone (803) 898-2504 - Fax (803) 255-8235



State of South Caroling
Bepurtwent of Health and Hinmen Serbices

Mark Sanford Robert M. Kerr
Governor Director

Mr. David A. Shafto
315 Belcher Road
Boiling Springs, South Carolina 29316

Dear Mr. Shafto:
Congressman Bob Inglis asked our agency to respond to your concems regarding _sma_oma
eligibility and your family’s healthcare and financial needs.
ol _S}_
/;Woc >Bnm_<,. edicaid oo<m_.mmo through our Io:.m m:a 0033::.? Wmmma moE_omm <<m_<mq
rogram. Te-quetf

%,/ . —tequirements- Our Spartanburg 0952 _smn_oma 0:. ice :mm cmm: in ooamﬁ <<_5 <oc 8 mmm_mﬁ <<_5
the eligibility process so we can determine if your family members also qualify for coverage. Please
call Ms. Jill Bryant at (864) 596-2209 if you have any questions. .

One healthcare option for your family is a Community Health Center. These centers treat residents
in their service areas regardless of income or insurance status. Their charges for medical services
will be based on your _=83m Your nearest CHC is ReGenesis Community Health Center at (864)
582-2411.

Ancther option is the Medically Indigent Assistance Program (MIAP). This program sponsors
inpatient hospital coverage for individuals who lack financial resources to pay for their care and
whose income is below 200% of the Federal Poverty Level. Please-call Ms. Ruth mm:=m< at (864)
560-7926 to find out more about the MIAP in Spartanburg County.

Medicaid is a healthcare program only and does not provide financial assistance to pay utility bills,
house payments or living expenses. We mailed you a list of governmental, non-profit and charitable
organizations in Spartanburg County for possible assistance with these concerns. | hope this
_ information proves helpful to you and your family.

Sincerely,
Gary Ries
Deputy Director
GRljol
c: Ms. Jill Bryant, Spartanburg County Medicaid Office

Medicaid Eligibility and Beneficiary Services
P.O. Box 8206 * Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2502 « Fax (803) 255-8235
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LEGISLATOR/INQUIRER |48
CONSTITUENT [

__Brief Description of Issue/Problem Date Staff Person ________Phone# N _Action Taken
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General Hospital
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Other Resources: _ " MBCCP
i Nursing Home

Together Rx ir

Instructions:
Jan creates new worksheet for each log by copying template into workbook & changing name of worksheet to proper log #.
Each user finds log # on bottom tab & enters "date/action taken" in shaded cells. (Once entered, user must exit document.)
if question about current status of a log letter, contact previous user.
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HIPAA Compliant Verbal Agreement

Constituent’s Full Name: .\‘WBC_N_ b * | fw.. \Ehr

Phone Number: 84 -&14 -0 1| (home) (alternate)

Date of Birth:

ssN: __1HN-24 - _Nwhvm

L4 .
Verbal permission from constituent given to “Beb Lem i [N
I'4

Date: 1 \ %\ o A-

Relationship w_ .Mns k

Phone Number: (home) ._ (alternate)

Issue of verbal agreement:

MBF el Me. mrph.rohwnf E@ﬁu

I have read the HIPAA compliant verbal agreement statement to the above constituent
and have been given permission to discuss this issue with the above representative.

B Rumu n/ejoc

Staff Signature \ Date'




1 (11/14/2006) Robert G Liming - Re: SSI Eligibility for Ms. Lyndsay May-Deemer SS # 655-05-8121 Page 1]

From: Robert G Liming

To: Johnson, Renee H

Date: 11/14/2006 10:32 AM

Subject: Re: SSI Eligibility for Ms. Lyndsay May-Deemer SS # 655-05-8121
cc: Dabbs, Jennifer; Epps, Denise; Orf, Mark

Great, this is what we thought all along, but both parents insisted it was SSI. Your help
is greatly appreciated on this one, and thanks to your efforts we can get the response
out on time. We already have them working on the straight Medicaid. Thanks so much
for the help, much appreciated.

>>> Renee H Johnson 11/14/2006 10:12 AM >>>

She is receiving SSA as a child under a parent's disability or death claim but she is not
receiving SSI. In order to be eligible for Medicaid she will need to apply at the local
Medicaid office. The categories she would most likely be eligible for are LIF or PHC.

>>> Robert G Liming 11/14/2006 10:03 AM >>>
Thanks so much for trying to help with this one, it is a bit of a bear

Mrs. Shafto (May) said they moved back to SC from NJ in July 2005, and that they
notified SSA of the address change in August 2005 and physically visited SSA Office in
Spartanburg. She said the child's SSI check is being direct deposited in Wachovia Bank
in her name and that SSA had no problem assigning the check to her name. Their
current address is 315 Belcher Road, Spartanburg, SC 29316 and the phone is 864-
814-0011.

Thanks for offering to contact SSA, your help is most appreciated.

>>> Renee H Johnson 11/14/2006 9:53 AM >>>

We have not gotten an SDX transaction for this child to make her eligible (or to prove
ineligibility) for SSI Medicaid. But we do process 2 weeks behind SSA. When did they
move to SC. Did she say when she went to SSA? | can call the SSA office. Where do
they live now?

>>> Robert G Liming 11/14/2006 9:16 AM >>>
Sorry to bother you with this one, but we need some guidance regarding this child.
The step-father has contacted a Congressman regarding eligibility for his family.

The child's mother is Ms. Andrea (May) Shafto, SS # 248-59-0975. MEDS shows they
were both covered under LIF until April 1, 2004 when they apparently failed to complete
and return a review form and coverage ended.

It is a messy and confusing story, but Ms. Shafto apparently married Mr. Shafto moved
to NJ and then returned recently to SC. Mr. Shafto draws full SSA disability of $1,092 a



; E._:&moomv Robert G Liming - Re: SSi Eligibility for Ms. r<:mmm< May-Deemer SS # 655-05-8121 Page 2 _

month and was recently approved (10/1/06) for HBCW coverage. He is seeking
Medicaid now for the wife and daughter. The Spartanburg Medicaid Office has assisted
and is in the process of trying to determine if the child might be PHC eligible.

The issue is that the mother says the daughter receives a SSI check of $493 and is SSI-
eligible. She claims the SSl is check is sent to her by SSA, but when they were livingin
NJ it was being issued to the child's actual physical father, and that SSA now pays the
check to her for the daughter. She says the check is received here in SC and that she
has notified SSA that the address of the child is now in SC.

| guess the issue for us is there someway we can check and determine if the child is
indeed SSI covered as the mother maintains, and if she is why is she not showing in
MEDS as SSl-eligible for medicaid?

Hope this makes sense and if there is something we are missing can you please give
me a ring? Is there some special SSA category that would find her SSI eligible, but not
allowed Medicaid here in SC? Could the parents be mistaken about the SSI issue?
Thanks for any information you can provide. This is just something | have never
confronted before in any case. Thanks for your help

Robert G. Liming

Special Project Manager, Office of Constituent Services
South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Room 310

1801 Main Street

P.O. Box 8206

Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206

803-898-2621
E-Mail: limingr

Website: www.scdhhs.gov




_ _ (11/9/2006) Robert G Liming - Re: Fwd: Re: Coverage for Family of Mr. David A. Shafto SS # 157-74-2368 Page ._IJ

From: Jill Bryant

To: LIMINGR@scdhhs.gov

Date: 11/9/2006 8.01 AM

Subject: Re: Fwd: Re: Coverage for Family of Mr. David A. Shafto SS # 157-74-2368
CC: FULLERB@scdhhs.gov,LYNCHJEN@scdhhs.gov, CARRONC@scdhhs.gov
We sure will,

Jill

>>> Robert G Liming 11/09/06 7:30 AM >>>

I think all this makes some sense now, it was hard to get a clear picture from Mr. Shafto when we spoke
yesterday. Can you please have someone mail him an application and also call to help walk him through
an application for PHC? Apparently he wasn't aware he could apply for the step daughter. | will write him
and the Congressman advising them that we have provided the family with an application and that they
may apply for PHC. Based on the income figures he provided yesterday it would appear they will not
qualify for LIF. Really appreciate your help in contacting this gentlieman. Thank You



_ (11/9/2Q06) Robert G Liming - Re: Coverage for Family of Mr. David A. Shafto SS # 1 157-74-2368 : _ Page 1 _

From: Jennifer P Cain

To: LIMINGR@scdhhs.gov

Date: 11/8/2006 6:13 Fivt

Subject: Re: Coverage for Family of Mr. David A. Shafto SS # 157-74-2368

I do not know if a PHC or LIF app. was filed. 1 am an outstationed worker contracted with DDSN, so | only
handle MR/RD & HASCI Waiver cases for the entire Piedmont Region. Based on income they would
definitely be ineligible for LIF. They should apply at their local office for PHC. Mr. Shafto receives
between $1000 - $1100 monthly in gross SSA benefits. We do not count the spouse's income for Waiver
services, so | do not know what Mrs. Shafto makes monthly. Let me know if | can be of further
assistance. | will be at my Laurens office on Thursday if you need to call me for further information. My
number there is 864-938-3115. A

Thanks,

-Jennifer

Jennifer Cain

Laurens DHHS @ Whitten Center

Waiver Sponsored Worker

PO Box 239

Clinton, SC 29325

864-938-3129- Laurens Office

864-229-5258 x 109 - Greenwood Office

fax: 864-938-3115

cainjp@scdhhs.gov

>>> Robert G Liming 11/08/06 3:42 PM >>> )

I'm handling a referral on this family from Congressman Inglis and | believe you are the case worker for
Mr. Shafto’s case. It appears in MEDS that he was approved 10/1/06 for HBCW services, but apparently
he is seeking coverage for his wife and seven-year-old daughter. Could you please call Mr. Shafto at 864-
814-0111 and see if the family needs to file another application? Can you provide any background on the
status of the case, did the family apply for LIF or do you know if the daughter might be eligible for PHC?
Based on income amounts he gave me over the phone it looks as if the daughter might at least be eligible
for PHC . Any information you can provide would be most appreciated. Thanks

Robert G. Liming

Special Project Manager, Office of Constituent Services
South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Room 310

1801 Main Street

P.O. Box 8206

Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206

803-898-2621
E-Mail: limingr@scdhhs.gov

Website: www.scdhhs.gov
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BG: C BGP: C WKR: FMERE FRIEDA MEREDITH ACTION DATE: 03/03/04
COUNTABLE BG MEMBERS: 2
COUNTABLE INCOME: 0.00. COUNTABLE RESOURCES: 0.00
INCOME LIMIT: 497.00 RESOURCE LIMIT: 0.00
POV-LVL: +.00 % HLTH INS PREM: 0.00
RECURRING INC: 0.00 TOTAL ALLOC: 0.00 0SS AWARD: 0.00
MEETS NON-FINANCIAL? (Y/N): Y ACT ON DECISION COMPLETE? (Y/N): Y
MEETS INCOME? - (Y/N): Y DECISION ACCEPTED DATE:  03/037/04
MEETS RESOURCES? (Y/N): ¥ NEXT REVIEW DATE: 03/01/04
MEETS OTHER CONDITIONS? (Y/N): Y ANTICIPATED CLOSURE DATE:

REASON (S) FOR DENIAL/CLOSURE/CHANGE:
082 We did not receive your completed review form.

ELIGIBILITY DECISION APPEALED? (Y/N) _ - CONTINUE BENEFITS? (Y/N): _
APPEAL REQUEST DATE: o COUNTY DECISION UPHELD? (Y/N): _
UPDATED: USER 1D: . DATE: SYSTEM ID: ELD4000 DATE: 03/03/04

ME900115 BUDGET GROUP PERIOD INFORMATION FOUND
PF1->HELP PF3->NEXT SCR PF6->RETURN PF10->MENU PF13->FIELD HELP
PF15->MAKE DECISION PF16->BG DET PF21->HIST- PF22->HIST+ PF24->ACT ON DECISION

Date: 11/14/2006 Time: 9:00:18 AM



;mm@mm 1 Document Name: untitled

1{EDHMS54 P S5.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 11/14/06
- MEDSPROD RECIPIENT INFORMATION ACTION:
MEMBER PERIOD START: 05/25/02 END: PAGE: 0001
NAME: MAY ANDREA . HH NAME: MAY ANDREA
RCP NUMBER: 6421042501 HH NUMBER: 100064843 ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANCE
SSN: 248-59-0975 VC: V  APL STATUS: ACTION DATE: 05/22/02
PRIMARY INDIVIDUAL: APL CO: 42 WORKER ID: FMERE LOCATION: 004
SSCN: RRN: _
305 FRANCIS MARION DR RACE: 01 SEX: F  MARITAL STATUS: S
TPL INSURANCE: RELATION: SELF
SPARTANBURG SC 29302- DOB: 04/28/1975 DOD:
CORRECT RCP NUMBER: LIV ARRANGEMENT: HOME INCOME TRUST:
PROVIDER: I
- BG BEG END BENEFITS QMB RETRO % OF POV  CHIP
S NUMBER ELIG ELIG - PCAT QCAT TYPE IND IND LEVEL NUMBER
_ 64210425 04/01/2000 04/01/2004 59 30 FULL .00
- 03/01/1999 04/01/2000 55 .00
_ 06/01/1998 03/01/1999 87 ; . .00
UPDATED: USER 1ID: DATE: ~ SYSTEM ID: TTR1001 DATE: 05/22/02

MES900063 RECIPIENT RECORD FOUND
PF2->HH BG PF3->HH MBR DTL PF4->REFH PF5->ELD02 PF6->RETURN PE7->PREV
PF8->NEXT PF9->HH NOTES PF15->RCP SEARCH PF17->ELDO0 PF18->HH MBR BGS

Date: 11/14/2006 Time: 8:51:29 AM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

1EDELDO02 P S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 11/14/06
MEDSPROD MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY DECISION ACTION:
DATES-FROM: 05 / 2002 THRU: __ / " PAGE: 3 OF 3
HH NAME: ANDREA MAY HH NUMBER: 100064843
BG NUMBER: 64210425 CATEGORY: LIF ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANCE
BG: C BGP: C WKR: FMERE . FRIEDA MEREDITH ACTION DATE: 03/03/04
RCP NAME: ANDREA MAY . RCP NUMBER: 6421042501
PREVIOUS BG: NEW BG: CORRECT RCP NUMBER:
IT: _ PING-PONG: _ RETRO: N EXPARTE: N QMB: _ PROT PER DATE:
ACTUAL ELIGIBILITY DATES .
MEDICAID

---BENEFIT DATES--- --MEDICAID+QMB DATES--— SERVICE REASON  REASON

BEGIN ~ END -~ BEGIN 'END TYPE CODE 1~ 'CODE 2
04/01/2000 04/01/2004 082 L
UPDATED: USER ID: - DATE: SYSTEM ID: ELD4000 DATE: 03/03/04

ME900115 BUDGET GROUP PERIOD INFORMATION FOUND
PF1-HELP PF2-PREV MBR PF3-NEXT MBR PF5-HH MBR DTL PF6-RETURN PF10-MENU
PF11-HH MBRS PF15-MD PF16-BG DET PF18-RCP INFO PF21-HIST- PF22-HIST+ PF24-A0D

Date: 11/14/2006 Time: 8:50:20 AM



‘Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

IEDHMS54 P S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 11/14/06
- MEDSPROD . RECIPIENT INFORMATION ACTION:
MEMBER PERIOD START: 05/25/02 END: PAGE: 0001
NAME: MAY LYNDSAY M HH NAME: MAY ANDREA
RCP NUMBER: 6421042502 HH NUMBER: 100064843 ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANCE
SSN: 655~-05-8121 VC: V  APL STATUS: ACTION DATE: 05/22/02
PRIMARY INDIVIDUAL: APL CO: 42 WORKER ID:" FMERE - LOCATION: 004
SSCN: 195621920C1  RRN:
305 FRANCIS MARION DR RACE: 01 SEX: F  MARITAL STATUS: U
TPL INSURANCE: RELATION: SELF
SPARTANBURG SC 29302- DOB:" 12/12/1998 DOD:
CORRECT RCP NUMBER: . LIV ARRANGEMENT: HOME INCOME TRUST:
PROVIDER:
BG BEG END BENEFITS QMB RETRO % OF POV  CHIP
S NUMBER ELIG ELIG PCAT QCAT TYPE IND IND LEVEL NUMBER
_ 64210425 06/01/2000 04/01/2004 59 30 FULL .00
B 12/01/1999 06/01/2000 88 .00
B 03/01/1999 12/01/1999 12 .00
_ 12/01/1998 03/01/1999 87 .00
UPDATED: USER ID: " DATE: SYSTEM ID: IEV7110 DATE: 03/09/03

MES00063 RECIPIENT RECORD FOUND
PF2->HH BG PF3->HH MBR DTL PF4->REFH PF5->ELD02 PF6->RETURN PF7->PREV
PF8->NEXT 'PF9->HH NOTES PF15->RCP.SEARCH PF17->ELDO0 PF18->HH MBR BGS

Date: 11/14/2006 Time: 8:49:21 AM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

4EDHMS51 P S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 11/13/06
MEDSPROD HOUSEHOLD MEMBER BUDGET GROUPS
MEMBER PERIOD START: 09/20/06 END: PAGE: 1

NAME: SHAFTO DAVID A HH NAME: SHAFTO DAVID A

RCP NUMBER: 1780648790 HH NUMBER: 101148587 ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANCE
SSN: 157742368 APL STATUS: ACTION DATE: 09/20/06
CURRENT A/ BG BG MBR
S BG'S NA -CATEGORY WORKER COUNTY STATUS STATUS
_ 29367870 A MAOWV JPCATI JENNIFER P CAIN 30 A E

ME900063 RECIPIENT RECORD FOUND
PF 1-> HELP PF 6-> RETURN PF 7-> PREV PF 8-> NEXT
PF11-> HH MBRS PF12-> HH BG PFl4-> BG DETERM PFl17-> ELIG

_
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Date: 11/13/2006 Time: 12:39:57 PM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

1EDHMS60 P S5.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 11/08/06
MEDSPROD REVIEW DEDUCED RELATIONSHIPS ACTION:
PAGE: 0001
NAME: SHAFTO DAVID A HH NAME: SHAFTO DAVID A
RCP NUMBER: 1780648790 HH NUMBER: 101148587 ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANCE
SSN: 157-74-2368 STATUS: ACTION DATE: 09/20/2006
S SSN RELATIONSHIP RECIPIENT NAME STATUS
157-74-2368 SELF SHAFTO DAVID A DEDUCED
UPDATED: USER ID: JPCAI DATE: 2006-09-25 SYSTEM ID: DATE:

PF1->HELP PF3->NEXT SCR PF4->REFH PF6->RETURN PF10->PREV MENU
PF13->FIELD HELP

Date: 11/8/2006 Time: 3:04:04 PM



mmom",H Document Name: untitled

1iEDHMS54 P S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 11/08/06
MEDSPROD RECIPIENT INFORMATION ACTION:
MEMBER PERIOD START: 09/20/06 END: PAGE: 0001

NAME: SHAFTO DAVID A

HH NAME: SHAFTO DAVID A

RCP NUMBER: 1780648790 HH NUMBER: 101148587 ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANCE
SSN: 157-74-2368 VC: V APL STATUS: ACTION DATE: 09/20/06
PRIMARY INDIVIDUAL: APL CO: 42 WORKER ID: JPCAI LOCATION: 001
315 BELCHER ROAD SSCN: 157742368A RRN:
RACE: 01 SEX: M MARITAL STATUS: M
TPL INSURANCE: N "RELATION: SELF
BOILING SPRINGS SC 29316- DOB: 05/18/1971 DOD: .
CORRECT RCP NUMBER: LIV ARRANGEMENT: HOME INCOME TRUST:
PROVIDER: DDSN-HASCI
BG BEG - END BENEFITS QMB RETRO % OF POV CHIP
S NUMBER ELIG ELIG PCAT QCAT TYPE IND IND LEVEL NUMBER
s 29367870 10/01/2006 15 50 FULL N N 1.44
UPDATED: USER Hmv JPCAT DATE: 09/20/06 SYSTEM ID: TTR1001 DATE: 10/18/06

ME900063 RECIPIENT RECORD FOUND

PF2->HH BG PF3->HH MBR DTL PF4->REFH PF5->ELD02

PF8->NEXT PF9->HH NOTES

PF15~>RCP SEARCH PF17->ELDOO

PF6->RETURN PF7->PREV
PF18->HH MBR BGS
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Date: 11/8/200€¢ Time: 3:02:08 PM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

IEDELD02 P S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 11/08/06
MEDSPROD - MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY DECISION - ACTION:
DATES-FROM: 09 / 2006 THRU: _ / PAGE: 3 OF 3
HH NAME: DAVID A SHAFTO- HH NUMBER: 101148587
BG NUMBER: 29367870 - CATEGORY: MAOWV ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANCE
BG: A BGP: A - WKR: JPCAI JENNIFER CAIN ACTION DATE: 10/17/06
RCP NAME: DAVID A SHAFTO - RCP NUMBER: 1780648790
PREVIOUS BG: NEW BG: . CORRECT RCP NUMBER:
IT: _ PING-PONG: . - RETRO: N EXPARTE: N QMB: N PROT PER DATE:
_ ACTUAL ELIGIBILITY DATES
MEDICAID

---BENEFIT DATES--- --MEDICAID+QMB DATES-- SERVICE REASON  REASON

BEGIN END - " BEGIN END TYPE CODE 1 CODE 2
10/01/2006 -
UPDATED: USER ID: JPCAI DATE: 10/17/06 SYSTEM ID: ELD3000 DATE: 10/17/06

ME900115 BUDGET GROUP PERIOD INFORMATION FOUND
PF1-HELP PF2-PREV MBR - PF3-NEXT MBR PF5-HH MBR DTL PF6-RETURN PF10-MENU
PF11-HH MBRS PF15-MD PF16-BG DET PF18-RCP INFO PF21-HIST- PF22-HIST+ PF24-A0D

Date: 11/8/2006 Time: 3:02:50 PM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

{EDHMSO07 P S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 11/08/0%
MEDSPROD HOUSEHOLD MEMBERS ACTION:
PAGE: 0001

HH NAME: SHAFTO DAVID A ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANCE
HH NUMBER: 101148587 APL STATUS: ACTION DATE: 09/20/06
COMPLETE FOR ALL HOUSEHOLD MEMBERS

A/ RCP PRG B/D
S NA NUMBER NAME CATI CAT2 REL AGE Y/N Y/N 1A
_ A 1780648790 * DAVID A SHAFTO MAOWV SELF 035 N Y HOME

UPDATED: USER ID: JPCAI DATE: 09/20/06
ME90004S HOUSEHOLD RECORD FOUND

PF1->HELP PF2->HH MBR DTL PF3->NEXT SCR PF4->REF PF5->HH BGS
PF14->RCP INF PF16->ADD BG PF21->HIST-

PE7->PREV PF8->NEXT

SYSTEM ID: HMSS5000

DATE: 09/20/06

PF6->RETURN
PF22->HIST+

Date: 11/8/2006 Time: 3:04:17 PM



